

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Appeal; Teller District Court; Honorable Linda Billings-Vela; and Case Number 12CR64</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 26, 2016 3:33 PM FILING ID: 830172E02CA9B CASE NUMBER: 2014CA474</p>
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant KEVIN RODERICK</p>	<p>Case Number: 14CA474</p>
<p>Douglas K. Wilson, Colorado State Public Defender JESSICA A. SCOTELLA 1300 Broadway, Suite 300 Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Phone: (303) 764-1400 Fax: (303) 764-1400 Email: <a href="mailto:PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us">PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us</a> Atty. Reg. #48932</p>	
<p><b>OPENING BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT	
I. It Was Plain Error For The Prosecutor To Penalize Mr. Roderick For Exercising His Constitutional Rights to Attend Trial, Testify, Confront Witnesses, Due Process, and Be Informed of and Participate in His Defense .....	11
A. Standard of Review .....	11
B. Argument.....	12
C. The Comments Penalizing Mr. Roderick For Exercising His Constitutional Rights to Attend Trial, Testify, Confront Witnesses, Due Process, and Be Informed of and Participate In His Defense Constitute Reversible Plain Error.....	19
II. The Court Erred In Excluding Evidence of the Alleged Victim’s Habit of Coming to Work Drunk .....	22
A. Standard of Review .....	22
B. Argument.....	23
C. Excluding The Evidence of Mr. Churchill’s Habit of Coming to Work Drunk Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF CASES

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	10,12,22
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	23,24,30
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	30
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	14,17,21
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	12,22
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005) .....	12,13
Germany v. People, 599 P.2d 904 (Colo. 1979) .....	14,17,21
Golob v. People, 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008) .....	30
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....	13
Hendershott v. People, 653 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1982) .....	23,30
Hutchinson v. People, 742 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1987) .....	15,17,18,21
In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	15,17,18,21
Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	14,17,21
Martinez v. People, 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010) .....	<i>en passim</i>
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	13
New Jersey v. Kately, 637 A.2d 214 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994) .....	27
People v. Curtis, 681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984) .....	14,17,21,24,30
People v. Fry, 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004) .....	14,17,21

People v. Garcia, 940 P.2d 357 (Colo. 1997) .....	15,17,18,21
People v. Greenlee, 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009).....	29,30
People v. Hampton, 696 P.2d 765 (Colo. 1985).....	24,30
People v. Jones, 675 P.2d 9 (Colo. 1984) .....	25
People v. Matheny, 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	22
People v. Muniz, 190 P.3d 774 (Colo. App. 2008).....	22
People v. Pollard, 2013 COA 31M, at ¶¶ 39-41 .....	18
People v. Rath, 44 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2002) .....	25
People v. Scarce, 87 P.3d 228 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	24,30
People v. T.R., 860 P.2d 559 (Colo. App. 1993) .....	26,27
People v. Trujillo, 2015 COA 22, ¶ 2.....	28
Portuondo v. Agard, 529 U.S. 61 (2000) .....	14,22
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	14,17,21,24,30
Sowards v. People, 408 P.2d 441 (Colo. 1965) .....	25
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	14,17,18,21
United States v. Serrano, 406 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2005).....	2
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010) .....	12
Wilson v. People, 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987) .....	10,11,13,18,20,22
Young v. People, 107 P. 274 (Colo. 1910) .....	25

Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009).....	30,32
---	-------

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES**

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 18-3-206(1)(a), (b) (2012) .....	3
Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 16(a)(1)(I) .....	14,17,18,21
Rule 43(a) .....	14,17,21
Rule 52(b).....	11
Colorado Rules of Evidence	
Rule 401.....	24
Rule 402.....	24
Rule 403.....	24,29
Rule 404(2).....	23
Rule 406.....	23,26

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

United States Constitution	
Amendment V.....	14,17,21,23,30
Amendment VI.....	<i>en passim</i>
Amendment XIV .....	<i>en passim</i>
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 16.....	<i>en passim</i>
Article II, Section 23.....	10,12,22
Article II, Section 25.....	<i>en passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice, Standard 3-6.8(a) (4th ed., 2015) .....	13
McCormick on Evidence	
§ 190 at 574–55 (3rd ed. 1984) .....	26
